


































































































STATE OF MICHIGAN 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 

 

THOMAS BRUETSCH,  

 Complainant.    Campaign Finance Violation No. 2020-10-186-54 

 

LAUREN NOWICKI,  

 Respondent. 

 

JEAN E. KORDENBROCK (P56605) 
FRASER TREBILCOCK DAVIS AND DUNLAP, P.C. 
124 W. Allegan, Suite 1000 
Lansing, MI 48933 
517-487-5000 
jkordenbrock@fraserlawfirm.com 
Attorneys for the Respondent 
 

 

RESPONDANT’S REPLY TO COMPLAINANT’S FORMAL COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF 

MCL 169.201 et seq. 

 

 NOW COMES Respondent, by and through her counsel, in response to Complainant’s Formal 

Complaint, states as follows: 

STATEMENT OF FACTS 

1. Respondent, Lauren Nowicki, was a candidate for Grosse Pointe Public School Board in the 

November 3, 2020 general election.  

2. On September 20, 2020, Respondent was copied on an email that laid out an advertisement 

that was going to be disseminated before the general election. The group that sent the 

email were Taxpayers for GP Schools (“the PAC”.) (Exhibit A.) 



3. Taxpayers for GP Schools is a registered independent PAC with the Wayne County Clerk. 

(Exhibit B.) 

4. The advertisement featured five candidates, including Respondent, who were running as a 

“slate”. The other candidates included Lisa Papas, Cindy Pangborn, Ahmed Ismali and John 

Steininger. 

5. Respondent immediately contacted John Barlow and indicated to him that she did not 

approve of the ad. She also in this conversation asked him to remove her name and photo 

and made it clear to John Barlow, Treasurer for the PAC, that she did not want to be 

included in the advertisement. 

6. On October 4, 2020, in response to an email sent by the Taxpayers for GP Schools, the 

Respondent again indicated via email “I just want to be clear that I do not want my name or 

picture used by your pac for any advertisement.” (Exhibit C.) 

 

ARGUMENT 

I. NO VIOLATION OF MCFA SECTION 24b(4) 

7. Respondent realleges and incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1-6 as stated above. 

8. MCFA Section 9(2) defines independent Expenditure as 

 “…an expenditure by a person if the expenditure is not made in 
cooperation, consultation, or concert with, or at the request or 
suggestion of, a ballot question committee or a candidate, a 
candidate committee or its agents, or a political party committee or 
its agents, and if the expenditure is not a contribution to a 
committee. MCL 169.209(2). 
 

9. The Respondent did not suggest or request the advertisements be made or disseminated by 

the PAC. The original email she received on September 20, 2020 was unsolicited. The 

Committee arguably should not have been in contact with the Respondent, however, the 



onus is on the Committee in this instance, to not contact the Respondent to seek input and 

review of their advertisement.  

10. The Respondent did not cooperate, consult or act in concert with, the Taxpayers for GP 

Schools. In fact, the Respondent unequivocally voiced her disapproval of the ad to the 

independent committee’s Treasurer, John Barlow twice: once after the initial September 

20th email, and then again on October 4, 2020. 

11. Even the Complainant’s exhibit in his formal complaint does not prove that Respondent 

cooperated, consulted, or acted in concert with Taxpayers for GP Schools. (Exhibit E.)  In 

response to a question purportedly from Maureen Krasner, “…did this PAC run this ad 

without input, permission or support from you and the other candidates identified on it?”, 

Respondent answers “Maureen Krasner, I did preview it. I specifically asked the points 

identifying the high school admin not be part of it.” She goes on to say, “Maureen Krasner, 

of course! I was given a draft of the ad, I shared my concern with them pointing out specific 

individuals and specifically asked that not be included, Bottom line is they paid.” This 

response in and of itself does not prove coordination, in fact, it supports that she did not 

coordinate with the PAC. The PAC contacted her, showed her the ad, she said she didn’t like 

it and that she should not be included in the ad. These brief Facebook remarks actually 

prove she was not on  board with the messaging that the independent PAC wanted to use in 

the advertisement. 

12. Additionally, the Claimant’s second Facebook “evidence” is even more indicative of 

Respondent failing to cooperate, consult, or act in concert with the PAC.  In response to the 

question from Mimi Valentic, “[d]id no one solicit your approval before mailing out an ad in 

your name and with your photo it? And did it not cause you to put out a statement of 

disapproval the day you became aware of it?”, Respondent replies, “Mimi Valentic, the truth 



is that they did, and I gave suggestions and in the end they published it with information 

they wanted which they were allowed to do.” This clearly indicates that she disapproved, 

and the PAC released the ad anyway. 

13. The Claimant is attempting to extrapolate meaning from vague and brief social media 

responses as a campaign finance violation by Respondent. He was not party to the 

transaction, nor had details about the communications between the Respondent and the 

PAC.  At no time did the PAC receive her permission to disseminate the ad with her name on 

it, in fact she emphatically opposed. Her response to the PAC clearly does not meet the 

standards for coordination as set forth in MCL 169.209(2) or MCL 169.224(b). 

II. NO VIOLATION OF R. 169.35 

14. Respondent realleges and incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1-13.  

15. Mich. Admin Code R.169.35 states: 

A committee treasurer, other than a ballot question committee treasurer, shall not accept as 
a contribution a check written on a corporate account, except as otherwise provided in 
sections 54 and 55 of the act. 
 

16. Respondent asked the PAC to remove her name and likeness from the advertisement on 

September 20, 2020 and on October 4, 2020. 

17. Respondent did not accept a contribution of a check. 

18. Respondent did not accept the printing and dissemination of the PAC’s advertisement as an 

in-kind contribution as defined by MCL 169.209(4).  

19. Respondent did not coordinate with the PAC as described in MCL 169.209(2) or MCL 

169.224(b). 

20. Finally, the Respondent’s counsel spoke with the Treasurer of Taxpayers for GP Schools, and 

he has indicated the PAC has not received any corporate contributions.  There are no filings 



online at the Wayne County Clerk, because he has indicated he has not met the threshold 

for being required to file a financial disclosure. 

21. Therefore, it is clear that the  Respondent has not received a corporate contribution to her 

campaign for Grosse Point Public School Board In violation of R. 169.35. 

CONCLUSION 

 Clearly, the Respondent has not violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act.  The Complainant 

has submitted circumstantial evidence that is not indicative of a violation. The Respondent’s actions 

were indicative of a candidate who wanted nothing to do with the advertisement produced by the PAC 

and she clearly made that known to the PAC.  Respondent asks that the Department dismiss the 

campaign finance complaint for lack of evidence of the same. 

        Respectfully,  

        JEAN E. KORDENBROCK (P56605) 

 

        /s/ Jean E. Kordenbrock 
FRASER TREBILCOCK DAVIS AND 
DUNLAP, P.C. 
124 W. Allegan, Suite 1000 
Lansing, MI 48933 
517-487-5000 
jkordenbrock@fraserlawfirm.com 

        Attorney for the Respondent 
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April 16, 2021 
 

Thomas Bruetsch 
535 Griswold, Suite 850 
Detroit, MI 48226 
 
Via email 
 
Re: Bruetsch v. Nowicki 
 Campaign Finance Complaint 
 No. 2020-10-186-54 
 
Dear Mr. Bruetsch: 
 
The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Lauren Nowicki, 
which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A. 
388, MCL 169.201 et seq.  A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter. 
 
If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the 
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor, 430 West 
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918.   
 
       Sincerely, 

 
 
 
Adam Fracassi 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 
 

c: Jean Kordenbrock, via email 
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May 3, 2021 
 
Jean Kordenbrock 
Attorney for Lauren Nowicki 
124 W. Allegan Street, Suite 1000 
Lansing, MI 48933 
 
Re: Bruetsch v. Nowicki 
 Campaign Finance Complaint 
 No. 2020-10-186-54 
 
Dear Ms. Kordenbrock: 
 
This letter concerns the complaint that was recently filed against you, which relates to a 
purported violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 
169.201 et seq.  The Department of State has received a rebuttal statement from the complainant, 
a copy of which is enclosed with this letter. 
 
Section 15(10) of the MCFA, MCL 169.215(10), requires the Department to determine within 45 
business days from the receipt of the rebuttal statement whether there is a reason to believe that a 
violation of the Act has occurred. The complaint remains under investigation at this time.   
 
If the Department needs more information, you may be contacted.  The complaint will remain 
under investigation until a final determination has been made.  At the conclusion of the review, 
all parties will receive written notice of the outcome of the complaint. 
 
       Sincerely, 

 
Adam Fracassi 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 
 

c: Thomas Bruetsch 

http://www.michigan.gov/elections


 

B UR E A U  OF  E L EC TI O NS  
R IC H A R D  H .  A US T IN  B UI L D I NG   1 S T  F LO OR    4 3 0  W .  A L L EG A N    LA NS IN G ,  M IC H I GA N 4 8 9 18  

w w w. M i c h i g a n . go v / e l ec t i o ns   ( 51 7 )  3 3 5 -3 2 3 4  

 
September 14, 2022 

 
Jean E. Kordenbrock 
Attorney for Lauren Nowicki 
Fraser Trebilcock Davis and Dunlop, P.C. 
124 W. Allegan, Suite 1000 
Lansing, MI 48933  
 
Cynthia Pangborn 
17620 Mack, Apt 2 
Grosse Pointe Woods MI 48230 
 
Taxpayers for GP Schools 
2000 Lennon Street 
Grosse Pointe Woods, MI 48236 
 
Re: Bruetsch v. Nowicki, et al 

Campaign Finance Complaint No. 2020-10-186-54 
 
Dear Ms. Kordenbrock, Ms. Pangborn, and Taxpayers for GP Schools:  
 
The Department of State (Department) has finished the investigation regarding the complaint 
filed by Mr. Thomas Bruetsch, against Lauren Nowicki, Cynthia Pangborn, and Taxpayers for 
GP Schools, which alleged violations of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 
1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 et seq.1 This letter concerns the resolution of the complaint.  
 
The complaint alleged that Nowicki and Pangborn improperly coordinated with Taxpayers for 
GP Schools (Taxpayers), an independent expenditure committee, on an advertisement published 
in late September of 2020 that featured information about their candidacy for the Grosse Point 
Public School System Board of Education. The complaint included Facebook comments 
Nowicki had posted where she stated that she previewed and gave feedback on the advertisement 
prior to its publication.  
 

 
1 Three complaints were received by the Department.  Because each of the complaints involves the same 
respondents, same evidence, and the same transaction, the Department merged the complaints together for 
administrative efficiency.  However, the Department had extreme difficulty corresponding with the respondents to 
provide notice of the complaint.  The Department also notes that to date, it has not received a response from 
Taxpayers for GP Schools, and a response to the Complaint was just received from Ms. Pangborn in April 2022 for 
the first time.   

http://www.michigan.gov/elections
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Ms. Nowicki, through counsel, responded to the complaint. In her response, she claimed that she 
did not coordinate with Taxpayers as defined by the MCFA because she did not solicit the 
advertisement or provide feedback beyond voicing disapproval to Taxpayers’ treasurer. She 
included an email from October 4, 2020 stating she did not want her name or picture used for 
any of Taxpayers’ advertising.  Ms. Pangborn responded to the complaint indicating that the 
committee was closed and no outstanding issues remained.  Taxpayers for GP schools has not 
responded to the complaint. 
 
Mr. Bruetsch provided a rebuttal statement to Ms. Nowicki’s response. In that statement, Mr. 
Bruetsch emphasized the length of time between the date the advertisement was first published 
(September 24, 2020), and the date Ms. Nowicki emailed Taxpayers’ treasurer that she did not 
want to be affiliated with their advertisements (October 4, 2020). In that time, the advertisement 
was published in multiple places, which Mr. Bruetsch suggests would not have occurred without 
Ms. Nowicki’s approval. He notes that Ms. Nowicki provided no record of email 
communications between herself and Taxpayers between when they first contacted her about the 
advertisement on September 20, 2020 and her email on October 4th, which was sent after 
members of the community responded negatively to the advertisement.  The Department did not 
receive a rebuttal to the Pangborn complaint. 
 
To determine whether the Act was violated, the Department must find whether (1) there was 
express advocacy on behalf of Ms. Nowicki in these materials and, if so, whether (2) Taxpayers 
for GP Schools and Ms. Nowicki coordinated regarding these materials. The Department 
assesses each in turn.  
 
First, Taxpayers for GP Schools sponsored and disseminated a mailer and newspaper 
advertisements featuring three candidates:Lauren Nowicki, Cynthia Pangborn, and Lisa Papas, in 
the weeks preceding the November 3, 2020 election for trustees of the Grosse Pointe Public 
Schools System Board of Education.  
 
The sponsor of a campaign ad is required to comply with the registration and disclosure 
requirements of the MCFA if the ad “support[s] or oppose[s] a … candidate by name or clear 
inference[,]” or if it contains “express words of advocacy of election of defeat, such as ‘vote for,’ 
‘elect,’ ‘support,’ ‘cast your ballot for,’ ‘Smith for governor,’ ‘vote against,’ ‘defeat,’ or 
‘reject.’” MCL 169.206(b), (j). In 2019, the Department made a determination regarding express 
advocacy in Daunt v. Build a Better Michigan, which the Department uses to guide its analysis 
of the complaint against Ms. Nowicki.  
 
In Daunt, the Department concluded that “Gretchen Whitmer | Candidate for Governor” 
constituted express advocacy. This determination was grounded in the fact that the MCFA 
includes a nonexclusive list of words and phrases, “such as … ‘Smith for governor’[.]” MCL 
169.296(2)(j) (emphasis added). Prefacing the list with the words “such as” shows that the 
drafters of the MCFA did not intend the example list of phrases to be exhaustive. In Daunt, the 
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Department found that the inclusion of the word “candidate” could be reasonably be interpreted 
as advocating for a “clearly identified candidate” for a specific office.  
 
Here, these materials do not constitute issue advocacy, but rather are documents that expressly 
advocate for the election of Pangborn, Nowicki and Papas under the guise of issue advocacy. 
“Issue advocacy” is an advertisement that attempts to persuade the audience to support or oppose 
a particular public policy position or social issue, rather than the election of defeat of a candidate. 
Genuine issue ads are those which: 
 

focus on a legislative issue, take a position on the issue, exhort the public to adopt that 
 position, and urge the public to contact public officials with respect to the matter … The 
 ads do not mention an election, candidacy, political party, or challenger; and they do not 
 take a position on a candidate’s character, qualifications, or fitness for office. 

 
FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc, 551 US 449, 470 (2007).  
 
The materials here do not focus on a specific issue, but rather urge voters to “bring back 
excellence into” the GP school system.  The materials specifically advocate for Pangborn, 
Nowicki and Papas by telling voters to call these three candidates and bring back excellence.  
The materials state: “Call the candidates: Pangborn, Nowicki[,] and Papas.” The materials also 
discuss school reconfiguration plans, which were publicized at Board of Education meetings.2 
Therefore, it can be inferred that a reasonable person would identify Ms. Pangborn, Ms. 
Nowicki, and Ms. Papas as candidates for the Grosse Pointe Public Schools Board of Education. 
 
The mailer and newspaper advertisements list the candidates’ names. While they do state “[l]et’s 
come together for our kids [and] stop the reconfiguration,” they also say “[c]all the candidates: 
Pangborn, Nowicki[,] and Papas and tell them to protect our young children from going into 
middle school before [sixth] grade.” These materials do not solely focus on the issue of school 
reconfiguration—they urge voters to contact the listed candidates to “bring back excellence” into 
the GP school system during an election cycle. This could only be interpreted as advocating for 
the target audience to vote for the listed candidates for the Board of Education, as that would be 
the only way for voters to enable these candidates to return the school district to excellence.  
 
For the above reasons, a reasonable person reading these materials in their entirety would likely 
conclude that they expressly advocate for the election of the identified candidates. These 
materials therefore advocate for the election of clearly identified candidates using express words 
of advocacy as defined in MCL 169.206(2)(j).  
 
Next, the Department must determine whether these materials constitute independent 
expenditures made by Taxpayers for GP Schools, a registered 501(c)(4).  Corporations may 

 
2 See, e.g., Mark Hicks, Grosse Pointe school board rejects push to pause reconfiguration plans, The Detroit News 
(Apr. 27, 2020, 11:12 P.M.), https://www.detroitnews.com/story/news/local/wayne-county/2020/04/27/grosse-
pointe-schools-district-board-reconfiguration-plan/3034939001/.  

https://www.detroitnews.com/story/news/local/wayne-county/2020/04/27/grosse-pointe-schools-district-board-reconfiguration-plan/3034939001/
https://www.detroitnews.com/story/news/local/wayne-county/2020/04/27/grosse-pointe-schools-district-board-reconfiguration-plan/3034939001/
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make expenditures on behalf of candidates, so long as they qualify as an independent 
expenditure, meaning there is an absence of cooperation, consultation, or concert between the 
candidates and the ad sponsor. MCL 169.209(2). However, the independent nature of the 
expenditure is defeated if the Department concludes that the candidate and the corporate entity 
coordinated in order to make the expenditure.  See MCL 169.224c.  Here, the Department 
determines that based upon the evidence provided, Ms. Nowicki and Ms. Pangborn improperly 
coordinated with Taxpayers for GP Schools.  
 
On September 20, 2020, John Barlow sent an email to Nowicki and Pangborn, and Monica 
Palmer (the designated record keeper for Taxpayers for GP Schools). The email subject line 
reads: “Attached Are The Revised Full Page Newspaper Advs. For Your Review” (emphasis 
added). The word “revised” suggests that this was a subsequent email to candidates, rather than 
an original email. Furthermore, in the body of the email, Mr. Barlow asks the recipients for their 
“immediate review and approval” for two full page advertisements. Ms. Nowicki says that she 
“immediately” voiced her disapproval of the ad to Mr. Barlow after his September 20 email, but 
she failed to provide contemporaneous evidence to support this claim.  The emails further show 
correspondence between the candidates and Barlow regarding the advertisements. 
 
Days after this email from Mr. Barlow, the advertisements were published. One campaign 
advertisement, published in the September 24, 2020 edition of Grosse Pointe News, listed two 
high schools and statements about their administrators, such as a “[p]rincipal lacking leadership.” 
This advertisement led to a resolution calling for the censure of Ms. Pangborn, who at that time 
served on the Board of Education. It also led to discourse on Facebook about the advertisements, 
and Ms. Nowicki participated in this discourse.  
 
Ms. Nowicki's comments on Facebook indicate that she coordinated with Taxpayers for GP 
Schools regarding the advertisements. One person asked:  
 

“Did no one solicit your approval before mailing out an ad in your name and with your 
photo on it? And did it not cause you to put out a statement of disapproval the very day 
you became aware of it?” 

 
Ms. Nowicki replied:  
 

“[T]he truth is they did, and I gave suggestions and in the end they published it with the 
information they wanted which they are allowed to do.”  

 
Another person asked:  
 

“[D]id this PAC run this ad without input, permission or support from you and the other 
candidates on it?” 

 
Ms. Nowicki replied: 
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“[] I did preview it. And specifically asked that the points identifying the high school 
admin not be a part of it … I was given a draft of the ad, I shared my concern with them 
pointing out specific individuals and specifically asked that not be included. Bottom line 
is they paid[.]”  

 
Ms. Nowicki's responses demonstrates coordination with Taxpayers for GP Schools. Again, 
corporations are permitted to make independent expenditures under the MCFA, but may not 
coordinate with the candidate or convey information about the creation or production of the 
materials. MCL 169.224c. When Ms. Nowicki “gave suggestions” about the ad and “asked” that 
certain points be excluded, she “request[ed] or suggest[ed] action” she improperly coordinated 
with an intendent expenditure committee. MCL 169.224c(2)(b). Even though Taxpayers for GP 
Schools did not use Ms. Nowicki’s suggestions, she nonetheless requested and suggested action.  
 
Ms. Nowicki says that she did not coordinate with Taxpayers for GP Schools, pointing to an 
October 4, 2020 email. In that email, Ms. Nowicki told Mr. Barlow that “I do not want my name 
or picture used by your pac for any advertisement.” The subject line of that email read, “Further 
advertisements.” She sent this communication after the Board of Education called for Ms. 
Pangborn’s censure on September 28, 2020, which the Grosse Pointe News covered in its 
October 1, 2020 edition. In totality, it appears Ms. Nowicki wanted to separate herself from the 
advertisements only after public pushback about them.  

Similarly, Ms. Pangborn did not respond to the allegations of improper coordination, but given 
the emails provided to the Department and the resolution from the Grosse Pointe School Board, 
the Department similarly concludes that Ms. Pangborn improperly coordinated with Taxpayers 
for GP schools in violation of MCL 169.224c. 

The Department has not received any response from Taxpayers for GP Schools to date, but the 
responses from Ms. Nowicki and Ms. Pangborn likewise provide a basis to conclude that 
Taxpayers participated in impermissible coordination with the candidates.  

Therefore, since the advertisement constitutes express advocacy and the evidence shows there 
was coordination between the corporation and the candidate directly, the advertisements 
published constitute improper corporate contributions in violation of section 24b of the Act.  
Accordingly, the Department concludes that there may be reason to believe that a violation of the 
Act has occurred. 

This letter serves to notify all three parties that the Department has determined there may be 
reason to believe that they have violated the Act and to notify them that the Department is 
beginning the informal resolution process. “If, after 90 business days, the secretary of state is 
unable to correct or prevent further violation by these informal methods, the secretary of state 
shall do either of the following:  
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(a) Refer the matter to the attorney general for the enforcement of any criminal penalty 
provided by this act.  
(b) Commence a hearing as provided in subsection (11) for enforcement of any civil 
violation.” 
 

MCL 169.215(11).   
 
Please contact the undersigned at BOERegulatory@michigan.gov by February 1, 2023 to discuss 
a resolution to matter.  If the Department is unable to informally resolve the complaint, it will 
have no choice but to refer the matter to the Department of Attorney General for enforcement of 
the criminal penalties outlined under section 24b of the Act.  
 

Sincerely, 

 

Adam Fracassi 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

 

mailto:BOERegulatory@michigan.gov




































































 

 
MICHIGAN BUREAU OF  ELECTIONS  

RICHARD H .  AUSTIN BUILDING ●  1ST FLOOR ●  430  W.  ALLEGAN ●  LANSING,  MICHIGAN 48918  
Mi ch i gan .gov/E le ct i ons  ●  (517)  335-0170  

July 29, 2022 
Thomas Bruetsch        
Schenk & Bruetsch PLC 
211 W. Fort, Suite 1410 
Detroit, MI 48226      
 
Re: Bruetsch v. Pangborn  

Campaign Finance Complaint No. 2020-10-184-54 
 

Dear Mr. Bruetsch: 
 
The Department of State received a response from Cynthia Pangborn to the complaint you filed 
against them alleging a violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act, 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 
169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter. 
 
You may file a rebuttal statement after reviewing the enclosed response. If you elect to file a 
rebuttal statement, you are required to do so within 10 business days of the date of this letter. The 
rebuttal statement may be emailed to BOERegulatory@michigan.gov or mailed to the 
Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor, 430 West 
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918.  
  

Sincerely,  
  
Bureau of Elections  
Michigan Department of State   
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September 14, 2022 

 
Jean E. Kordenbrock 
Attorney for Lauren Nowicki 
Fraser Trebilcock Davis and Dunlop, P.C. 
124 W. Allegan, Suite 1000 
Lansing, MI 48933  
 
Cynthia Pangborn 
17620 Mack, Apt 2 
Grosse Pointe Woods MI 48230 
 
Taxpayers for GP Schools 
2000 Lennon Street 
Grosse Pointe Woods, MI 48236 
 
Re: Bruetsch v. Nowicki, et al 

Campaign Finance Complaint No. 2020-10-186-54 
 
Dear Ms. Kordenbrock, Ms. Pangborn, and Taxpayers for GP Schools:  
 
The Department of State (Department) has finished the investigation regarding the complaint 
filed by Mr. Thomas Bruetsch, against Lauren Nowicki, Cynthia Pangborn, and Taxpayers for 
GP Schools, which alleged violations of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 
1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 et seq.1 This letter concerns the resolution of the complaint.  
 
The complaint alleged that Nowicki and Pangborn improperly coordinated with Taxpayers for 
GP Schools (Taxpayers), an independent expenditure committee, on an advertisement published 
in late September of 2020 that featured information about their candidacy for the Grosse Point 
Public School System Board of Education. The complaint included Facebook comments 
Nowicki had posted where she stated that she previewed and gave feedback on the advertisement 
prior to its publication.  
 

 
1 Three complaints were received by the Department.  Because each of the complaints involves the same 
respondents, same evidence, and the same transaction, the Department merged the complaints together for 
administrative efficiency.  However, the Department had extreme difficulty corresponding with the respondents to 
provide notice of the complaint.  The Department also notes that to date, it has not received a response from 
Taxpayers for GP Schools, and a response to the Complaint was just received from Ms. Pangborn in April 2022 for 
the first time.   

http://www.michigan.gov/elections
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Ms. Nowicki, through counsel, responded to the complaint. In her response, she claimed that she 
did not coordinate with Taxpayers as defined by the MCFA because she did not solicit the 
advertisement or provide feedback beyond voicing disapproval to Taxpayers’ treasurer. She 
included an email from October 4, 2020 stating she did not want her name or picture used for 
any of Taxpayers’ advertising.  Ms. Pangborn responded to the complaint indicating that the 
committee was closed and no outstanding issues remained.  Taxpayers for GP schools has not 
responded to the complaint. 
 
Mr. Bruetsch provided a rebuttal statement to Ms. Nowicki’s response. In that statement, Mr. 
Bruetsch emphasized the length of time between the date the advertisement was first published 
(September 24, 2020), and the date Ms. Nowicki emailed Taxpayers’ treasurer that she did not 
want to be affiliated with their advertisements (October 4, 2020). In that time, the advertisement 
was published in multiple places, which Mr. Bruetsch suggests would not have occurred without 
Ms. Nowicki’s approval. He notes that Ms. Nowicki provided no record of email 
communications between herself and Taxpayers between when they first contacted her about the 
advertisement on September 20, 2020 and her email on October 4th, which was sent after 
members of the community responded negatively to the advertisement.  The Department did not 
receive a rebuttal to the Pangborn complaint. 
 
To determine whether the Act was violated, the Department must find whether (1) there was 
express advocacy on behalf of Ms. Nowicki in these materials and, if so, whether (2) Taxpayers 
for GP Schools and Ms. Nowicki coordinated regarding these materials. The Department 
assesses each in turn.  
 
First, Taxpayers for GP Schools sponsored and disseminated a mailer and newspaper 
advertisements featuring three candidates: Lauren Nowicki, Cynthia Pangborn, and Lisa Papas, 
in the weeks preceding the November 3, 2020 election for trustees of the Grosse Pointe Public 
Schools System Board of Education.  
 
The sponsor of a campaign ad is required to comply with the registration and disclosure 
requirements of the MCFA if the ad “support[s] or oppose[s] a … candidate by name or clear 
inference[,]” or if it contains “express words of advocacy of election of defeat, such as ‘vote for,’ 
‘elect,’ ‘support,’ ‘cast your ballot for,’ ‘Smith for governor,’ ‘vote against,’ ‘defeat,’ or 
‘reject.’” MCL 169.206(b), (j). In 2019, the Department made a determination regarding express 
advocacy in Daunt v. Build a Better Michigan, which the Department uses to guide its analysis 
of the complaint against Ms. Nowicki.  
 
In Daunt, the Department concluded that “Gretchen Whitmer | Candidate for Governor” 
constituted express advocacy. This determination was grounded in the fact that the MCFA 
includes a nonexclusive list of words and phrases, “such as … ‘Smith for governor’[.]” MCL 
169.296(2)(j) (emphasis added). Prefacing the list with the words “such as” shows that the 
drafters of the MCFA did not intend the example list of phrases to be exhaustive. In Daunt, the 
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Department found that the inclusion of the word “candidate” could reasonably be interpreted as 
advocating for a “clearly identified candidate” for a specific office.  
 
Here, these materials do not constitute issue advocacy, but rather are documents that expressly 
advocate for the election of Pangborn, Nowicki and Papas under the guise of issue advocacy. 
“Issue advocacy” is an advertisement that attempts to persuade the audience to support or oppose 
a particular public policy position or social issue, rather than the election of defeat of a candidate. 
Genuine issue ads are those which: 
 

focus on a legislative issue, take a position on the issue, exhort the public to adopt that 
 position, and urge the public to contact public officials with respect to the matter … The 
 ads do not mention an election, candidacy, political party, or challenger; and they do not 
 take a position on a candidate’s character, qualifications, or fitness for office. 

 
FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc, 551 US 449, 470 (2007).  
 
The materials here do not focus on a specific issue, but rather urge voters to “bring back 
excellence into” the GP school system.  The materials specifically advocate for Pangborn, 
Nowicki and Papas by telling voters to call these three candidates and bring back excellence.  
The materials state: “Call the candidates: Pangborn, Nowicki[,] and Papas.” The materials also 
discuss school reconfiguration plans, which were publicized at Board of Education meetings.2 
Therefore, it can be inferred that a reasonable person would identify Ms. Pangborn, Ms. 
Nowicki, and Ms. Papas as candidates for the Grosse Pointe Public Schools Board of Education. 
 
The mailer and newspaper advertisements list the candidates’ names. While they do state “[l]et’s 
come together for our kids [and] stop the reconfiguration,” they also say “[c]all the candidates: 
Pangborn, Nowicki[,] and Papas and tell them to protect our young children from going into 
middle school before [sixth] grade.” These materials do not solely focus on the issue of school 
reconfiguration—they urge voters to contact the listed candidates to “bring back excellence” into 
the GP school system during an election cycle. This could only be interpreted as advocating for 
the target audience to vote for the listed candidates for the Board of Education, as that would be 
the only way for voters to enable these candidates to return the school district to excellence.  
 
For the above reasons, a reasonable person reading these materials in their entirety would likely 
conclude that they expressly advocate for the election of the identified candidates. These 
materials therefore advocate for the election of clearly identified candidates using express words 
of advocacy as defined in MCL 169.206(2)(j).  
 
Next, the Department must determine whether these materials constitute independent 
expenditures made by Taxpayers for GP Schools, a registered 501(c)(4).  Corporations may 

 
2 See, e.g., Mark Hicks, Grosse Pointe school board rejects push to pause reconfiguration plans, The Detroit News 
(Apr. 27, 2020, 11:12 P.M.), https://www.detroitnews.com/story/news/local/wayne-county/2020/04/27/grosse-
pointe-schools-district-board-reconfiguration-plan/3034939001/.  

https://www.detroitnews.com/story/news/local/wayne-county/2020/04/27/grosse-pointe-schools-district-board-reconfiguration-plan/3034939001/
https://www.detroitnews.com/story/news/local/wayne-county/2020/04/27/grosse-pointe-schools-district-board-reconfiguration-plan/3034939001/
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make expenditures on behalf of candidates, so long as they qualify as an independent 
expenditure, meaning there is an absence of cooperation, consultation, or concert between the 
candidates and the ad sponsor. MCL 169.209(2). However, the independent nature of the 
expenditure is defeated if the Department concludes that the candidate and the corporate entity 
coordinated in order to make the expenditure.  See MCL 169.224c.  Here, the Department 
determines that based upon the evidence provided, Ms. Nowicki and Ms. Pangborn improperly 
coordinated with Taxpayers for GP Schools.  
 
On September 20, 2020, John Barlow sent an email to Nowicki and Pangborn, and Monica 
Palmer (the designated record keeper for Taxpayers for GP Schools). The email subject line 
reads: “Attached Are The Revised Full Page Newspaper Advs. For Your Review” (emphasis 
added). The word “revised” suggests that this was a subsequent email to candidates, rather than 
an original email. Furthermore, in the body of the email, Mr. Barlow asks the recipients for their 
“immediate review and approval” for two full page advertisements. Ms. Nowicki says that she 
“immediately” voiced her disapproval of the ad to Mr. Barlow after his September 20 email, but 
she failed to provide contemporaneous evidence to support this claim.  The emails further show 
correspondence between the candidates and Barlow regarding the advertisements. 
 
Days after this email from Mr. Barlow, the advertisements were published. One campaign 
advertisement, published in the September 24, 2020 edition of Grosse Pointe News, listed two 
high schools and statements about their administrators, such as a “[p]rincipal lacking leadership.” 
This advertisement led to a resolution calling for the censure of Ms. Pangborn, who at that time 
served on the Board of Education. It also led to discourse on Facebook about the advertisements, 
and Ms. Nowicki participated in this discourse.  
 
Ms. Nowicki's comments on Facebook indicate that she coordinated with Taxpayers for GP 
Schools regarding the advertisements. One person asked:  
 

“Did no one solicit your approval before mailing out an ad in your name and with your 
photo on it? And did it not cause you to put out a statement of disapproval the very day 
you became aware of it?” 

 
Ms. Nowicki replied:  
 

“[T]he truth is they did, and I gave suggestions and in the end they published it with the 
information they wanted which they are allowed to do.”  

 
Another person asked:  
 

“[D]id this PAC run this ad without input, permission or support from you and the other 
candidates on it?” 

 
Ms. Nowicki replied: 
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“[] I did preview it. And specifically asked that the points identifying the high school 
admin not be a part of it … I was given a draft of the ad, I shared my concern with them 
pointing out specific individuals and specifically asked that not be included. Bottom line 
is they paid[.]”  

 
Ms. Nowicki's responses demonstrates coordination with Taxpayers for GP Schools. Again, 
corporations are permitted to make independent expenditures under the MCFA, but may not 
coordinate with the candidate or convey information about the creation or production of the 
materials. MCL 169.224c. When Ms. Nowicki “gave suggestions” about the ad and “asked” that 
certain points be excluded, she “request[ed] or suggest[ed] action” she improperly coordinated 
with an independent expenditure committee. MCL 169.224c(2)(b). Even though Taxpayers for 
GP Schools did not use Ms. Nowicki’s suggestions, she nonetheless requested and suggested 
action.  
 
Ms. Nowicki says that she did not coordinate with Taxpayers for GP Schools, pointing to an 
October 4, 2020 email. In that email, Ms. Nowicki told Mr. Barlow that “I do not want my name 
or picture used by your pac for any advertisement.” The subject line of that email read, “Further 
advertisements.” She sent this communication after the Board of Education called for Ms. 
Pangborn’s censure on September 28, 2020, which the Grosse Pointe News covered in its 
October 1, 2020 edition. In totality, it appears Ms. Nowicki wanted to separate herself from the 
advertisements only after public pushback about them.  

Similarly, Ms. Pangborn did not respond to the allegations of improper coordination, but given 
the emails provided to the Department and the resolution from the Grosse Pointe School Board, 
the Department similarly concludes that Ms. Pangborn improperly coordinated with Taxpayers 
for GP schools in violation of MCL 169.224c. 

The Department has not received any response from Taxpayers for GP Schools to date, but the 
responses from Ms. Nowicki and Ms. Pangborn likewise provide a basis to conclude that 
Taxpayers participated in impermissible coordination with the candidates.  

Therefore, since the advertisement constitutes express advocacy and the evidence shows there 
was coordination between the corporation and the candidate directly, the advertisements 
published constitute improper corporate contributions in violation of section 24b of the Act.  
Accordingly, the Department concludes that there may be reason to believe that a violation of the 
Act has occurred. 

This letter serves to notify all three parties that the Department has determined there may be 
reason to believe that they have violated the Act and to notify them that the Department is 
beginning the informal resolution process. “If, after 90 business days, the secretary of state is 
unable to correct or prevent further violation by these informal methods, the secretary of state 
shall do either of the following:  
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(a) Refer the matter to the attorney general for the enforcement of any criminal penalty 
provided by this act.  
(b) Commence a hearing as provided in subsection (11) for enforcement of any civil 
violation.” 
 

MCL 169.215(11).   
 
Please contact the undersigned at BOERegulatory@michigan.gov by February 1, 2023 to discuss 
a resolution to matter.  If the Department is unable to informally resolve the complaint, it will 
have no choice but to refer the matter to the Department of Attorney General for enforcement of 
the criminal penalties outlined under section 24b of the Act.  
 

Sincerely, 

 

Adam Fracassi, Regulatory Manager 
Regulatory Section 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

 

mailto:BOERegulatory@michigan.gov
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